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1. Background 
 
1.1 COVID has created significant financial management and financial planning challenges 

for the Council. These challenges have centred around the difficulties in predicting 
costs associated with the response to and recovery from COVID and the constantly 
evolving funding position for both the Scottish Government and, by extension, local 
government.  Given the extent of uncertainties, the Council set a core budget for 
2021/22 on 2 March 2021 and agreed that COVID funding and associated costs would 
be considered as part of a separate exercise once there was greater clarity over cost 
profiles and funding settlements. This includes funding carried forward from 2020/21, 
as well as funding provided for financial year 2021/22. 

 
1.2 The Council instructed the Chief Executive and the Section 95 Officer, in line with their 

existing delegated authority, to progress and implement proposals for these funds in 
conjunction with the cross-party Recovery Group acting in an advisory capacity. This 
report advises on the outcome of this exercise and the decisions taken to set the COVID 
Recovery Budget. 

 

Executive Summary 

The purpose of this report is to update Committee on the agreed COVID Recovery Budget 
across financial years 2021/22 and 2022/23. The report outlines the total resources, 
forecast net costs, and investment proposals agreed.   
  

Recommendations 

It is recommended that the Finance and Resources Committee:   
 
(1) Notes the content of the report.  

The Plan for North Lanarkshire 

Priority  Improve North Lanarkshire's resource base 

Ambition statement (25) Ensure intelligent use of data and information to support fully 
evidence based decision making and future planning 



1.3 It should be noted that the forecast cost of COVID in relation to Adult Social Care has 
been reviewed by the Service and Financial Solutions and it has been agreed that all 
costs will be met from IJB Earmarked Reserves and Scottish Government funding for 
2021/22.  Therefore, the financial position described in this report excludes any 
financial implications in relation to Adult Social Care. 

 
 

2. Report 
 
2.1 Forecast Financial Summary 
2.1.1 Table 1 below summarises the financial forecast for COVID recovery outlining 

resources available of £69.810m and net cost pressures of £60.658m, leaving surplus 
resources of £9.152m over 2021/22 and 2022/23.  One-off investments totalling 
£9.152m have been agreed resulting in an overall breakeven position over the planning 
period.  These elements of the budget are discussed more fully in paragraphs 2.1.2 to 
2.1.8 below.  

 
Table 1  2021/22  

£m 
2022/23 

£m 
Total     

£m 

SG Funding (20/21 c/fwd & 21/22) 54.025 
 

54.025 

General Fund Contribution 6.500 
 

6.500 

NLC Funding; PEF/ DSM & Core E&F Budgets 7.611 1.674 9.285 

Total Resources 68.136 1.674 69.810 

Total forecast net costs 50.828 9.830 60.658 

Surplus/ (Shortfall) from Funding 17.308 (8.156) 9.152 

Total one-off investments  7.885       
  

1.267 9.152  

Balance 9.423 (9.423) 0 

  
Forecast Resources  

2.1.2 The resources available to support the cost of COVID in 2021/22 and 2022/23 total 
£69.810m.  This is primarily made up from the balance of Scottish Government funding 
remaining from 2020/21 together with funding provided in 2021/22, together totalling 
£54.025m.  Some of this funding is provided for a specific COVID intent, while other 
funds have been provided with some flexibility given to Local Authorities on how they 
are utilised.   

 
2.1.3 Following analysis of the 2020/21 outturn position it was deemed prudent to earmark 

£6.5m of General Fund Resources for COVID recovery budget.  In addition, Council 
resources to support the employment of additional Newly Qualified Teachers (NQTs) 
of £9.285m have also been included, which reflects contributions from Pupil Equity 
Fund (PEF), Devolved School Management (DSM) and other Education and Families 
resources, including existing vacancies.  

  
Forecast net costs 

2.1.4 Services have forecast net costs of £60.658m across 2021/22 and 2022/23 based on 
information provided in Scottish Government’s most recent route map, at the time of 
carrying out the assessment. These costs are extremely difficult to forecast and may 
be subject to change depending on actual progress against the route map and any 
future restrictions which may potentially be imposed.  

 



2.1.5 The more material costs are in relation to education recovery totalling £30.830m, which 
predominantly relates to material investment in NQTs.  However, it should be noted 
that a large proportion of Scottish Government funding is directed towards support for 
education recovery.   

 
2.1.6 Other material costs include forecast lost income for Active & Creative Communities of 

£7.7m, a shortfall in Council Tax income of £1.5m, increased costs in relation to waste 
tonnage and costs to support social distancing in waste vehicles of £1.8m.  In addition, 
costs of £3.5m associated with the Flexible Fund and Financial Insecurity Fund are 
included, as well as £1.7m of additional building cleaning and property costs largely 
linked to schools; both of these costs are supported by specific Scottish Government 
COVID grants.  

 
2.1.7 Given the significant degree of continuing uncertainty associated with the route map 

out of COVID restrictions and the potential for ongoing restrictions, a prudent 
contingency of £5.0m has also been reflected.  

 
 Total Investment Agreed 
2.1.8 Total investment of £9.152m has been agreed.  A number of unavoidable commitments 

totalling £2.873m were identified in relation to the savings profile for DigitalNL, school 
cleaning and management model for future campuses. In addition investment was 
agreed for employment of additional NQTs (£1.953m), Environmental Protection 
Officers (£0.280m), temporary suspension of charges for rat and mice infestations 
(£0.196m) and the SFA’s summer league proposals (£0.067m).  See summary at 
Appendix 1.   This left a balance remaining of £3.783m for additional investment 
proposals. The details of the approach taken to decide upon the additional investment 
priorities and the evaluation of such proposals is in section 2.2 below, with the agreed 
proposals detailed at Appendix 2. 

 
2.2 Evaluation of Additional Investment Proposals 
2.2.1 With £3.783m of resources available for further COVID Recovery Investment, 

Executive Directors were invited to submit proposals for consideration. The proposals 
were required to be within the three categories agreed in conjunction with the Council’s 
Recovery Group:  

 

• RecoverNL: to support recovery of places, spaces and communities across 
North Lanarkshire.  

• Business Support: to build on Scottish Government support for local businesses 
throughout the period of closures and restrictions towards planning for the 
recovery phase.  

• Employability: to build on the principles of the UK Community Renewal Fund to 
support local projects and initiatives aimed at mitigating barriers to employment.  

 
2.2.2 Total proposals of £4.530m were identified and are shown in Appendix 2.  
 
 Evaluation 
2.2.3 Given total proposals exceeded funding availability, the proposals were evaluated and 

prioritised using a scoring model.  The factors for evaluation were based on the Scottish 
Government’s Four Harms of COVID approach as follows: 

  

• Harm 1: Direct COVID Harms to Health (weighting 0%) 
This relates to the direct harm to people’s health from COVID infection. Weighting 
is assessed as nil because this is more specific to the NHS rather than NLC’s 
response.  
 



• Harm 2: Physical and Mental Health and Wellbeing (weighting 30%) 
Linked to the physical and mental health consequences of restrictions that limit the 
possibility of social interaction and exercise.  
 

• Harm 3: Social Harms (weighting 10%) 
COVID has affected broader ways of living and society including negative effects 
of isolation, impact on children’s education and the effects of poverty and inequality.  
 
The weighting for this harm has been reduced to take into account significant direct 
support from the Scottish Government in areas such as education recovery, 
summer activity programme, Flexible Fund and financial insecurity funding. In 
addition, the Council is already investing a significant sum through the Club 365 
programme.  
 

• Harm 4: Economic Harms (weighting 30%) 
The COVID related uncertainty for businesses, individuals and households linked 
to closures and restrictions, increased unemployment and instability of the local 
economy.  
 

• Local Factor: Recovery of NLC Communities / Services (weighting 30%)   
This was included to ensure consideration of the local impact on NLC’s 
communities and services.  

 
2.2.4 Where specific programmes of activity were deemed unavoidable, they were allocated 

100% of funding. These totalled £1.000m as follows: 
 

• Food Safety (£0.400m): requirement to ensure ongoing compliance with both food 
safety standards and any continuing COVID requirements.  

• Enhanced Support for Customer Engagement (£0.200m): to ensure necessary 
supports are in place for the augmented RecoverNL programme.  

• Weed Killing (£0.400m): to support increased costs associated with the Council 
decision to ban the use of glyphosates.  

 
2.2.5 The balance of proposals totalling £2.783m were assessed based on each proposal’s 

relative score. Proposals scoring above 80% were allocated 100% of the proposal 
value (totalling £1.500m) with the remaining projects allocated 63% of the proposed 
value to distribute the remaining funding on a pro-rated basis.  

 
2.2.6 The following table summarises the investment across broad headings with more detail 

contained in Appendix 2: 
 

 Heading £m 

RecoverNL 2.283 

Business Support 1.000 

Employability 0.500 

Total 3.783 

  
2.3 Financial Control and Monitoring 
2.3.1 In line with 2020/21, additional controls and monitoring arrangements are in place to 

ensure there is robust monitoring and reporting on the agreed COVID Recovery budget.  
This will include a separate appendix within the periodic revenue monitoring reports 
along with a narrative update in relation to COVID related expenditure.  A Council 
consolidated position will also be included within the Council Summary Monitoring 
reported each cycle to Finance and Resources Committee. 



 
 

3. Public Sector Equality Duty and Fairer Scotland Duty 
 
3.1  No specific impacts to note from this report although future investment decisions may 

need to be considered for impact on the Council’s response to these duties.  
   

 
4. Impact 
 
4.1 Financial impact 
 Outlined within the report.  
   
4.2 HR policy / Legislative impact 
 No impact from this report.  
 
4.3 Technology / Digital impact 
 No impact from this report. 
    
4.4 Environmental impact 
 No impact from this report. 
 
4.5 Communications impact 
 No impact from this report. 
  
4.6 Risk impact  
 The COVID recovery budget process has allowed the Council to make an assessment 

of financial impact of COVID across 2021/22 and 2022/23. Given the key corporate risk 
associated with ongoing financial sustainability, Financial Solutions will continue to 
monitor COVID costs, funding and its impact on the Council’s financial position.  

 
 

5. Measures of success 
 
5.1 Ensuring that the Council sets a balanced budget for COVID related costs. 
  

 
6. Supporting documents 
 
6.1 N/A 
 

 
 
Elaine Kemp 
Head of Financial Solutions 



Appendix 1

Unavoidable Commitments/ Investment 

Requirements

Budget

2021/22       

£000

Budget

2022/23+      

£000

Total Budget 

£000

 Chief Executive Service  Under achievement of full DigitalNL Savings 

2020/21 

                   653  -                    653 

 Chief Executive Service  Under achiement in 2021/22 DigitalNL 

Savings 

                1,382  -                 1,382 

 Enterprise and Communities Service  Non Achievement of Building Cleaning 

savings 

                   200                    200                    400 

 Enterprise and Communities Service  Environmental Protection Officers                    140                    140                    280 

 Enterprise and Communities Service  Summer league - SFA - Staffing & Supplies                       67                       -                        67 

 Enterprise and Communities Service  Temporary Suspension of Pest Control 

Charges -  Rats & mice 

                   196                       -                      196 

Education & Families Approved Saving - delays to consultation 

process and request by SG to delay 

retirements to ensure Teacher numbers are 

maintained throughout the pandemic

                   229                    209                    438 

Education & Families Investments in additional NQTs                 1,235                    718                 1,953 

4,102 1,267 5,369TOTAL 

Service



Covid-19 Recovery Budget - Investment Proposal Evaluation Outcome Appendix 2

Unavoidable 

Commitment
Unavoidable Commitment

Weighted 

Score %
Rank

Unavoidable

(allocated 

100%)

Scored Above 

80% 

(allocated 

100%)

Proposed 

Allocation of 

Balance

Total 

Funding 

Allocated

Max 100% Out of 11 100% 100% 63%

Lead Service Area Theme / Project Brief Description Total 

Proposal 

Value 

(£000)

(Yes / No 

in drop down)

Rationale 

(i.e. agreed by Gold, Recovery 

Group, CMT, Committee)

£000 £000 £000 £000

Communities Employability Building on the NLC led bids for the UK 

Community Renewal Fund, to support initiatives 

such as work-based training, retraining/upskilling, 

promoting digital skills and inclusion and helping 

businesses create more job opportunities.

500 No 83% 1 0 500 0 500

Planning and 

Regeneration

Business Support Augmentation of approach to business recovery 

and the already approved NLC Back to Business 

Fund and Business Recovery and Growth Fund to 

create additional opportunities for:

•	business start-up, 

•	business transformation / diversification,

•	support for specific sectors with particularly 

challenging recovery requirements, 

•	ambition for reduced carbon footprint / net zero, 

and

•	digital technologies and transformation. 

1,000 No 82% 2 0 1,000 0 1,000

Regulatory 

Services and 

Waste Solutions

RecoverNL - Food Safety During Covid restrictions, the food safety 

inspection regime has been altered to allow 

Environmental Health to focus more time on 

compliance with Covid guidance and restrictions. 

From September, Food Standards Scotland will 

expect local authorities to revert to the previous 

inspection regime. However, it is expected that 

the Covid restrictions will be ongoing for a period 

of time. Deployment of 4 FTE additional 

Environmental Health Officers/ Trading Standards 

Officers for a period of 23 months to ensure the 

Council can continue to support both food safety 

and Covid compliance objectives.

400 Yes Requirement to ensure 

compliance with food safety 

standards

72% 3 400 0 0 400

Strategic 

Communications / 

Enterprise and 

Communities

RecoverNL - enhanced 

support for customer 

service engagement

Enhanced support for continuing customer 

enquiries concerning environmental matters to 

improve the link between customer hub and 

services as the Covid-19 recovery phase 

develops. 

200 Yes To ensure necessary supports are 

in place for the augmented 

RecoverNL programme. 

68% 4 200 0 0 200

Environmental 

Assets

RecoverNL - Weed Killing 

Investment

Additional investment in weed killing approaches 

given the ongoing ban of the use of glyphosates 

to ensure maintenance of local environmental 

quality. 

400 Yes Increased costs associated with 

Council decision

65% 5 400 0 0 400

Investment Proposals

Weighting

Allocation of Funding



Covid-19 Recovery Budget - Investment Proposal Evaluation Outcome Appendix 2

Unavoidable 

Commitment
Unavoidable Commitment

Weighted 

Score %
Rank

Unavoidable

(allocated 

100%)

Scored Above 

80% 

(allocated 

100%)

Proposed 

Allocation of 

Balance

Total 

Funding 

Allocated

Max 100% Out of 11 100% 100% 63%

Lead Service Area Theme / Project Brief Description Total 

Proposal 

Value 

(£000)

(Yes / No 

in drop down)

Rationale 

(i.e. agreed by Gold, Recovery 

Group, CMT, Committee)

£000 £000 £000 £000

Investment Proposals

Weighting

Allocation of Funding

Communities RecoverNL - Equalities - 

Social Isolation

CLD-led co-ordination of increased engagement 

with local groups to build community capacity to 

target social isolation following the emergence 

from Covid-19 restrictions. 

150 No 64% 6 0 0 95 95

Environmental 

Assets

RecoverNL - Park 

Rangers

Given the increasing usage of country parks, 

temporary engagement of additional park ranger 

staff to monitor park usage and encourage 

improved behaviour in relation to littering and park 

safety.

280 No 64% 7 0 0 177 177

Environmental 

Assets

RecoverNL - Road and 

Community Safety 

Initiatives

Additional investment in road and community 

safety initiatives to build on the proposals agreed 

at the Council’s 21/22 budget on 2 March 2021. 

400 No 63% 8 0 0 253 253

Communities RecoverNL - Winter 

Response

Reflecting on the difficulties of responding to 

several winter weather during the height of Covid-

19, additional resource to support service and 

community-led winter resilience.

450 No 62% 9 0 0 284 284

Environmental 

Assets

RecoverNL - Park Lighting Expand the park lighting initiative to more public 

spaces across North Lanarkshire after the 

successful pilots at Drumpellier and Duchess 

Park in the 20/21 winter period. 

250 No 61% 10 0 0 158 158

Asset & 

Procurement / 

Communities / 

Environmental 

Assets

RecoverNL - Pitch Repairs 

and Maintenance 

Improvement Programme

North Lanarkshire’s synthetic and grass pitch 

estate has a repairs and maintenance backlog 

that has made a number of them more difficult to 

let. To ensure as wide a range of facilities can be 

made available to the public, a one-off repairs and 

maintenance improvement programme to 

improve the condition of the pitch estate. 

500 No 60% 11 0 0 316 316

Totals 4,530 1,000 1,500 1,283 3,783
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